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APPENDIX B

XP-RAFTS Modelling Results
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Results for Existing Catchment Condition
HESHH T R
Wallgrove Road
Results for period from 0:0.0 1/ 1/2000
to 4:0.0 1/1/2000
HEHHH R
ROUTING INCREMENT (MINS) = 1.00
STORM DURATION (MINS) =  120.
RETURN PERIOD (YRS) = 5.
BX = 1.0000
TOTAL OF FIRST SUB-AREAS (ha) = 133.99
TOTAL OF SECOND SUB-AREAS (ha) = 0.00
TOTAL OF ALL SUB-AREAS (ha) = 133.99

SUMMARY OF CATCHMENT AND RAINFALL DATA
Link  Catch. Area  Slope % Impervious Pern B  Link
Label #1 #2 #1 #2 H#1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 No.

(ha) (%) (%)
Ex2.1 4.480 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0328 0.000 1.000
D3 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0016 0.000 1.001
Ex 2.3 3.370 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .035 0.00 .0283 0.000 2.000
D1 .00001 0.000 .01000.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 2.001
Ex2.2 4.600 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0333 0.000 3.000
D2 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0016 0.000 3.001
Out2 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 1.002
Ex1.3 3.630 0.000 2.480 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0329 0.000 4.000
Ex1.2 4.420 0.000 4.4700.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0272 0.000 5.000
Ex1.1 4.880 0.000 3.940 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0305 0.000 6.000
outl  1.130 0.000 1.6900.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0217 0.000 4.001
Ex4.0 5.100 0.000 2.9300.000 5.000 0.000 .035 0.00 .0361 0.000 7.000
Ex3.4 5.100 0.000 1.4700.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0510 0.000 8.000
Ex3.1 5.630 0.000 4.390 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0311 0.000 9.000
Ex 3.2 5.950 0.000 3.2700.000 5.000 0.000 .035 0.00 .03710.000 9.001
Ex 3.3 5.290 0.000 .3100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .035 0.00 .11300.000 10.00
D5 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0016 0.000 9.002
out3 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.0000.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 7.001
Site Out .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 1.003
Ex3 4.210 0.000 4.190 0.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0274 0.000 11.00
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Ex20  7.470 0.000 5.800 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .03130.000 12.00
Ex21  6.810 0.000 5.3900.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .03100.000 12.00
Ex22  6.150 0.000 2.500 0.000 5.000 0.000 .035 0.00 .04310.000 12.00
Ex14  6.950 0.000 4.600 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0339 0.000 13.00
Ex12  8.790 0.000 3.2200.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0458 0.000 14.00
Ex13  9.760 0.000 5.4500.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0372 0.000 15.00
Ex17  3.920 0.000 3.2400.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .03000.000 15.00
Ex16  2.040 0.000 3.300 0.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .02110.000 14.00
Ex15  1.540 0.000 3.8600.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0169 0.000 13.00
Ex19  3.560 0.000 5.200 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0225 0.000 13.00
Ex24  4.510 0.000 4.0800.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0287 0.000 13.00
Ex23 ~ 5.000 0.000 2.3500.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0399 0.000 12.00
Ex4 4.010 0.000 3.8200.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0279 0.000 12.00
EXT. SE .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0016 0.000 11.00
EXT.SW 5.590 0.000 5.8300.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0269 0.000 16.00
D4 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 16.00
Ext outlet0.1000 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .1983 0.000 11.00
Final Out .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 1.004

Link Average Init. Loss Cont. Loss Excess Rain Peak Time Link
Label Intensity #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 Inflow to Lag
(mm/h) (mm) (mm/h) (mm) (m~”3/s) Peak mins

Ex2.1 26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.7165 44.00 0.000
D3 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.7165 44.00 1.330
Ex 2.3 26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.5764 42.00 0.000
D1 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.5764 42.00.5000
Ex 2.2 26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.7318 44.00 0.000
D2 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.7318 44.00 .8000
Out2 26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 2.018 44.00 0.000

Ex 1.3 26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.5544 44.00 0.000

Ex 1.2
Ex1.1
outl
Ex 4.0
Ex3.4
Ex3.1
Ex 3.2
Ex3.3
D5

26.932 10.00 0.000
26.932 10.00 0.000
26.932 10.00 0.000
26.932 10.00 0.000
26.932 10.00 0.000
26.932 10.00 0.000
26.932 10.00 0.000
26.932 10.00 0.000

2.500 0.000 39.738
2.500 0.000 39.738
2.500 0.000 39.738
2.500 0.000 39.738
2.500 0.000 39.738
2.500 0.000 39.738
2.500 0.000 39.738
2.500 0.000 39.738

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.8230 41.00 0.000
0.8430 42.00 0.000
2.382 42.004.400
0.7745 45.00 0.000
0.5595 49.00 0.000
0.9992 41.00 0.000
1.898 43.00 2.500
0.2886 85.00 0.000

26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 2.084 46.00 1.000
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out3 26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 3.396 46.00 0.000
Site Out 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 7.782 46.00 0.000
Ex3 ~ 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.7714 41.00 2.600
Ex20  26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 1.410 41.00 3.800
Ex21  26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 2.593 45.006.700
Ex22  26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 3.365 51.00 3.800
Ex14  26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 1.202 42.001.700
Ex12  26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 1.253 45.00 2.000
Ex13  26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 1.698 42.00 4.400
Ex17  26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 2.342 45.004.600
Ex16  26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 3.825 50.00 3.200
Ex15 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 4.876 52.00 2.400
Ex19  26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 5.209 53.00 2.600
Ex24  26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 5.611 55.005.100
Ex23  26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 9.265 57.00 2.300
Ex4  26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 9.602 59.00 6.100
EXT. SE 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 9.923 65.00 0.000
EXT.SW 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 1.111 41.00 2.500
D4 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 1.111 44.00 0.000
Ext outlet26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 10.320 65.00 0.000
Final Out 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 14.568 63.00 0.000

HESHH R
Wallgrove Road
Results for period from 0:0.0 1/ 1/2000
to 4:0.0 1/1/2000
HHAH T R R T T W A B A T
ROUTING INCREMENT (MINS) = 1.00

STORM DURATION (MINS) =  120.
RETURN PERIOD (YRS) =  100.
BX = 1.0000

TOTAL OF FIRST SUB-AREAS (ha)= 133.99
TOTAL OF SECOND SUB-AREAS (ha)=  0.00
TOTAL OF ALL SUB-AREAS (ha) = 133.99

SUMMARY OF CATCHMENT AND RAINFALL DATA

Link  Catch. Area  Slope % Impervious Pern B  Link

Label #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 No.
(ha) (%) (%)
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Ex2.1
D3
Ex2.3
D1
Ex2.2
D2
Out 2
Ex1.3
Ex1.2
Ex 1.1
outl
Ex4.0
Ex3.4
Ex 3.1
Ex 3.2
Ex 3.3
D5

out 3

Site Out .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 1.003

Ex3

Ex20
Ex21
Ex22
Ex14
Ex12
Ex13
Ex17
Ex16
Ex15
Ex19
Ex24
Ex23
Ex4

EXT.SE .00001 0.000 .00100.000 5.0000.000 .0250.00 .0016 0.000 11.00
EXT.SW 5.590 0.000 5.8300.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0269 0.000 16.00

D4

Ext outlet0.1000 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .1983 0.000 11.00
Final Out .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 1.004

4.480 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.000 0.000
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000
3.370 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.000 0.000
.00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000
4.600 0.000 3.1000.000 5.000 0.000
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.0000.000

.00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.0000.000 .0250.00 .0002 0.000 1.002

.0350.00

.0350.00

.0350.00

.0250.00 .

.0250.00 .

.0250.00 .

.0328 0.000 1.000

0016 0.000 1.001

.0283 0.000 2.000

0005 0.000 2.001

.0333 0.000 3.000

0016 0.000 3.001

3.630 0.000 2.4800.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0329 0.000 4.000

4.420 0.000 4.4700.000 5.000 0.000
4.880 0.000 3.9400.000 5.000 0.000
1.130 0.000 1.6900.000 5.000 0.000
5.100 0.000 2.930 0.000 5.000 0.000
5.100 0.000 1.4700.000 5.000 0.000
5.630 0.000 4.390 0.000 5.000 0.000
5.950 0.000 3.2700.000 5.000 0.000
5.290 0.000 .3100 0.000 5.000 0.000
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000

.00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 7.001

.0350.00

.0350.00
.0350.00
.0350.00
.0350.00
.0350.00

.0350.00 .

.0250.00 .

.0350.00 .0272 0.000 5.000
.0305 0.000 6.000

0217 0.000 4.001

.0361 0.000 7.000
.0510 0.000 8.000
.0311 0.000 9.000
.0371 0.000 9.001
.1130 0.000 10.00

0016 0.000 9.002

4.210 0.000 4.190 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0274 0.000 11.00

7.470 0.000 5.800 0.000 5.000 0.000
6.810 0.000 5.390 0.000 5.000 0.000
6.150 0.000 2.500 0.000 5.000 0.000
6.950 0.000 4.600 0.000 5.000 0.000
8.790 0.000 3.2200.000 5.000 0.000
9.760 0.000 5.450 0.000 5.000 0.000
3.920 0.000 3.2400.000 5.000 0.000
2.040 0.000 3.300 0.000 5.000 0.000
1.540 0.000 3.860 0.000 5.000 0.000
3.560 0.000 5.200 0.000 5.000 0.000
4.510 0.000 4.080 0.000 5.000 0.000
5.000 0.000 2.3500.000 5.000 0.000

.0350.00 .
.0350.00 .
.0350.00 .
.0350.00 .

0313 0.000 12.00
0310 0.000 12.00
0431 0.000 12.00
0339 0.000 13.00

.0350.00 .0458 0.000 14.00
.0350.00 .0372 0.000 15.00
.0350.00 .03000.000 15.00
.0350.00 .0211 0.000 14.00
.0350.00 .0169 0.000 13.00
.0350.00 .02250.000 13.00
.0350.00 .0287 0.000 13.00
.0350.00 .03990.000 12.00

4.010 0.000 3.8200.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0279 0.000 12.00

.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.0000.000 .0250.00 .00210.000 16.00

BROWN
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Link Average Init. Loss Cont. Loss

Label Intensity #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 Inflow to

Excess Rain Peak Time Link

Lag

(mm/h) (mm) (mm/h) (mm) (m~”3/s) Peak mins

Ex2.1 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.5000.000 74.962 0.000 1.407 41.00 0.000

D3

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.407 41.001.330

Ex2.3 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.100 41.00 0.000

D1

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.100 41.00.5000

Ex2.2 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.5000.000 74.962 0.000 1.442 41.00 0.000

D2
Out 2
Ex 1.3
Ex 1.2
Ex 1.1
outl
Ex 4.0
Ex3.4
Ex 3.1
Ex 3.2
Ex 3.3
D5

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000

44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000

2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.442 41.00 .8000

3.949 42.00 0.000
1.101 41.00 0.000
1.520 40.00 0.000
1.612 40.00 0.000
4.570 41.00 4.400
1.551 41.00 0.000
1.186 45.00 0.000
1.892 40.00 0.000
3.718 41.00 2.500
0.6309 80.00 0.000

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 4.140 44.00 1.000

out3 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 6.759 44.00 0.000

Site Out 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 15.091 44.00 0.000

Ex3

Ex20
Ex21
Ex22
Ex14
Ex12
Ex13
Ex17
Ex16
Ex15
Ex19
Ex24
Ex23
Ex4

EXT. SE 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 18.352 63.00 0.000
EXT. SW 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.994 40.00 2.500

D4

44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000

2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962
2.500 0.000 74.962

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.432 40.00 2.600

2.564 40.00 3.800
4.670 42.00 6.700
6.166 48.00 3.800
2.295 41.001.700
2.515 41.00 2.000
3.201 41.00 4.400
4.357 44.00 4.600
7.110 47.00 3.200
9.184 48.00 2.400
9.843 49.00 2.600
10.633 52.00 5.100
17.302 55.00 2.300

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.5000.000 74.962 0.000 17.837 57.00 6.100

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.994 43.00 0.000

BROWN

Smart Consulting

- X12254.01B | Prepared for Gazcorp Pty Ltd Commercial in Confidence



BROWN

Smart Consulting

Ext outlet44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 19.010 63.00 0.000
Final Out 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 26.618 59.00 0.000

Results for Developed Catchment Condition With No Detention
B
Wallgrove Road
Results for period from 0:0.0 1/ 1/2000
to 0:50.0 1/1/2000

B A

ROUTING INCREMENT (MINS) = 1.00

STORM DURATION (MINS) = 25,

RETURN PERIOD (YRS) = 5.

BX = 1.0000

TOTAL OF FIRST SUB-AREAS (ha)=  52.64

TOTAL OF SECOND SUB-AREAS (ha) = 0.00

TOTAL OF ALL SUB-AREAS (ha) = 52.64

SUMMARY OF CATCHMENT AND RAINFALL DATA
Link  Catch. Area  Slope % Impervious Pern B  Link
Label #1 #2 H#1 #2 H#1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 No.

(ha) (%) (%)
Catch 1 12.440 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0067 0.000 1.000
B1 3.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0032 0.000 2.000
D1 .00001 0.000 2.200 0.000 100.00.000 .012 0.00 0.000 0.000 1.001
Out1l .00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 1.002
Catch 3 18.650 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0083 0.000 3.000
B3 5.020 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0042 0.000 4.000
D3 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 3.001
out3 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0002 0.000 3.002
Catch 2 10.400 0.000 2.500 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0055 0.000 5.000
B2 2.430 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0029 0.000 6.000
D2 0.7000 0.000 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 .040 0.00 .0214 0.000 5.001
Out2 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 5.002
outlet .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 1.003

Link Average Init. Loss Cont. Loss Excess Rain Peak Time Link
Label Intensity #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 Inflow to Lag
(mm/h) (mm) (mm/h) (mm) (m~”3/s) Peak mins

Catch1 66.567 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 26.736 0.000 4.499 15.00 0.000
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B1 66.567 1.000 0.000 0.0000.000 26.736 0.000 1.089 14.00 0.000
D1 66.567 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 26.736 0.000 5.580 14.00 0.000
Outl 66.56710.000.000 2.5000.000 17.028 0.000 5.580 14.00 0.000
Catch 3 66.567 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 26.736 0.000 6.745 15.00 0.000
B3 66.567 1.000 0.000 0.0000.000 26.736 0.000 1.822 14.000.000
D3 66.567 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 26.736 0.000 8.554 15.00 0.000
out3 66.567 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 17.028 0.000 8.554 15.00 0.000
Catch 2 66.567 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 26.736 0.000 3.771 14.00 0.000
B2 66.567 1.000 0.000 0.0000.000 26.736 0.000 0.8815 14.00 0.000
D2 66.567 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 17.028 0.000 4.679 14.00 0.000
Out2 66.567 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 17.028 0.000 4.679 14.00 0.000
outlet 66.567 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 17.028 0.000 18.795 15.00 0.000

HIHHH AT R T R
Wallgrove Road
Results for period from 0:0.0 1/ 1/2000
to 0:30.0 1/1/2000
HHHHHHHHH R R R R R R R
ROUTING INCREMENT (MINS) = 1.00
STORM DURATION (MINS) = 15.
RETURN PERIOD (YRS) = 100.
BX = 1.0000
TOTAL OF FIRST SUB-AREAS (ha)= 52.64
TOTAL OF SECOND SUB-AREAS (ha) = 0.00
TOTAL OF ALL SUB-AREAS (ha) = 52.64

SUMMARY OF CATCHMENT AND RAINFALL DATA
Link  Catch. Area Slope % Impervious Pern B  Link
Label #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 No.

(ha) (%) (%)
Catch1 12.440 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0067 0.000 1.000
B1 3.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .0200.00 .0032 0.000 2.000
D1 .00001 0.000 2.2000.000 100.0 0.000 .012 0.00 0.000 0.000 1.001
Out1 .00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.0000.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 1.002
Catch 3 18.650 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0083 0.000 3.000
B3 5.020 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0042 0.000 4.000
D3 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.0000.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 3.001
out3 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.0000.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 3.002
Catch 2 10.400 0.000 2.500 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0055 0.000 5.000
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B2 2.430 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .0200.00 .0029 0.000 6.000

D2 0.7000 0.000 2.0000.000 0.000 0.000 .0400.00 .0214 0.000 5.001
Out2 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 5.002
outlet .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 1.003

Link Average Init. Loss Cont. Loss Excess Rain Peak Time Link
Label Intensity #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 Inflow to Lag

(mm/h) (mm) (mm/h) (mm) (m~”3/s) Peak mins
Catch 1 140.17 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 34.043 0.000 6.866 9.000 0.000
B1 140.17 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 34.043 0.000 1.663 8.000 0.000
D1 140.17 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 34.043 0.000 8.520 9.000 0.000
Outl 140.17 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 24.585 0.000 8.520 9.000 0.000
Catch 3 140.17 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 34.043 0.000 10.275 10.00 0.000
B3 140.17 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 34.043 0.000 2.773 9.000 0.000
D3 140.17 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 34.043 0.000 13.036 9.000 0.000
out3 140.17 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 24.585 0.000 13.036 9.000 0.000
Catch 2 140.17 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 34.043 0.000 5.755 9.000 0.000
B2 140.17 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 34.043 0.000 1.351 8.000 0.000
D2 140.17 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 24.585 0.000 7.130 9.000 0.000
Out2 140.17 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 24.585 0.000 7.130 9.000 0.000
outlet 140.17 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 24.585 0.000 28.686 9.000 0.000

Results for Developed Catchment Condition with Detention

HEHHH R R R R R R R
Wallgrove Road
Results for period from 0:0.0 1/ 1/2000
to 3:0.0 1/1/2000
HHH
ROUTING INCREMENT (MINS) = 1.00
STORM DURATION (MINS) =  90.
RETURN PERIOD (YRS) = 5.
BX = 1.0000
TOTAL OF FIRST SUB-AREAS (ha)= 52.62
TOTAL OF SECOND SUB-AREAS (ha) = 0.00
TOTAL OF ALL SUB-AREAS (ha) = 52.62

SUMMARY OF CATCHMENT AND RAINFALL DATA
Link  Catch.Area Slope % Impervious Pern B Link
Label #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 No.

(ha) (%) (%)

Catch 1 12.440 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0067 0.000 1.000
B1 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 1.001
Bpl 3.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0032 0.000 2.000
D1 .00001 0.000 2.200 0.000 100.0 0.000 .012 0.00 0.000 0.000 1.002
Out1l .00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 1.003
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BP3 5.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.000.000 .020 0.00 .0042 0.000 3.000
Catch 3 18.650 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0083 0.000 4.000
B3 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 4.001
D3 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 3.001
out3 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 3.002
Catch 2 10.400 0.000 2.500 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0055 0.000 5.000
B2 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 5.001
Bp2 2.430 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0029 0.000 6.000
D2 0.7000 0.000 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0400.00 .0214 0.000 5.002
Out2 .00001 0.000 .10000.000 5.0000.000 .0250.00 .0002 0.000 5.003
outlet .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0005 0.000 1.004

Link Average Init. Loss Cont. Loss Excess Rain Peak Time Link
Label Intensity #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 Inflow to Lag

(mm/h) (mm) (mm/h) (mm) (m~3/s) Peak mins
Catch 1 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 4.225 30.00 0.000
B1 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.0000.000 47.271 0.000 4.225 30.00 0.000
Bpl 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 1.030 29.00 0.000
D1 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 2.144 30.00 0.000
Out1 32.18110.000.000 2.5000.000 35.074 0.000 2.144 30.00 0.000
BP3 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 1.709 29.00 0.000
Catch 3 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 6.331 30.00 0.000
B3 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 6.331 30.00 0.000
D3 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 3.375 30.00 0.000
out3 32.18110.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 35.074 0.000 3.375 30.00 0.000
Catch 2 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 3.546 29.00 0.000
B2 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.0000.000 47.271 0.000 3.546 29.00 0.000
Bp2 32.181 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 47.271 0.000 0.8335 28.00 0.000
D2 32.181 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 35.074 0.000 1.850 30.00 0.000
Out2 32.18110.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 35.074 0.000 1.850 30.00 0.000
outlet 32.18110.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 35.074 0.000 7.369 30.00 0.000

SUMMARY OF BASIN RESULTS

Link Time Peak Time Peak Total Basin

Label to Inflow to Outflow Inflow Vol. Vol. Stage
Peak (m”3/s) Peak (m”3/s) (m”3) Avail Used Used

B1 30.00 4.22434.00 1.277 5876.9 0.0000 2683.9 1.0307

B3 30.00 6.33134.00 1.912 8813.9 0.0000 4014.9 1.0226

B2 29.00 3.54534.00 1.071 4913.1 0.0000 2250.3 1.0304

SUMMARY OF BASIN OUTLET RESULTS

Link No. S/D Dia Width Pipe Pipe

Label of Factor Length Slope
(m) (m) (m) (m) (%)

B1 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

B3 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

B2 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000
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HEAHHREH AT R AR A AR AR R R B AR R R SR T AR T R R B R
Wallgrove Road
Results for period from 0:0.0 1/ 1/2000
to 3:0.0 1/1/2000
HHAHH I R R SR A A T A A R O A A
ROUTING INCREMENT (MINS) = 1.00
STORM DURATION (MINS) = 90.
RETURN PERIOD (YRS) = 100.
BX = 1.0000
TOTAL OF FIRST SUB-AREAS (ha)= 52.62
TOTAL OF SECOND SUB-AREAS (ha) = 0.00
TOTAL OF ALL SUB-AREAS (ha) = 52.62

SUMMARY OF CATCHMENT AND RAINFALL DATA
Link  Catch. Area  Slope % Impervious Pern B  Link
Label #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 No.

(ha) (%) (%)
Catch 1 12.440 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0067 0.000 1.000
B1 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.0000.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 1.001
Bpl 3.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0032 0.000 2.000
D1 .00001 0.000 2.200 0.000 100.0 0.000 .012 0.00 0.000 0.000 1.002
Out1 .00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 1.003
BP3 5.000 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0042 0.000 3.000
Catch 3 18.650 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0083 0.000 4.000
B3 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 4.001
D3 .00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 3.001
out3 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 3.002
Catch 2 10.400 0.000 2.500 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0055 0.000 5.000
B2 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 5.001
Bp2 2.430 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0029 0.000 6.000
D2 0.7000 0.000 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 .040 0.00 .0214 0.000 5.002
Out2 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 5.003
outlet .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 1.004

Link Average Init. Loss Cont. Loss Excess Rain Peak Time Link
Label Intensity #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 Inflow to Lag

(mm/h) (mm) (mm/h) (mm) (m73/s) Peak mins
Catch 1 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 6.498 29.00 0.000
B1 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 6.498 29.00 0.000
Bpl 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 1.581 28.00 0.000
D1 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 4.325 30.00 0.000
Out1l 53.019 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 66.237 0.000 4.325 30.00 0.000
BP3  53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 2.619 29.00 0.000
Catch 3 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 9.678 30.00 0.000
B3 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 9.678 30.00 0.000
D3 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 6.744 30.00 0.000
out3 53.019 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 66.237 0.000 6.744 30.00 0.000
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Catch 2 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 5.452 29.00 0.000
B2 53.019 1.000 0.000 0.0000.000 78.528 0.000 5.452 29.00 0.000
Bp2  53.0191.0000.000 0.000 0.000 78.528 0.000 1.279 28.00 0.000
D2 53.019 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 66.237 0.000 3.773 30.00 0.000
Out2 53.01910.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 66.237 0.000 3.773 30.00 0.000
outlet 53.019 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 66.237 0.000 14.842 30.00 0.000

SUMMARY OF BASIN RESULTS

Link Time Peak Time Peak Total Basin

Label to Inflow to Outflow Inflow Vol. Vol. Stage

Peak (m”3/s) Peak (m”3/s) (m”3) Avail Used Used
B1 29.00 6.49833.00 2.895 9762.8 0.0000 3963.7 1.5222
B3 30.00 9.678 33.00 4.345 14637.5 0.0000 5925.7 1.5091
B2 29.00 5.45132.00 2.432 8161.6 0.0000 3334.5 1.5268

SUMMARY OF BASIN OUTLET RESULTS

Link No. S/D Dia Width Pipe Pipe

Label of Factor Length Slope
(m) (m) (m) (m) (%)

B1 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

B3 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

B2 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

Results for Developed Catchment Condition with Detention for Interim stage 1

BROWN

Smart Consulting

HEHHEH TR R

Wallgrove Road
Results for period from 0:0.0 1/ 1/2000
to 4:0.0 1/1/2000

HHAH R HEH

ROUTING INCREMENT (MINS) = 1.00
STORM DURATION (MINS) =  120.
RETURN PERIOD (YRS) = 5.

BX = 1.0000

TOTAL OF FIRST SUB-AREAS (ha)=  48.39
TOTAL OF SECOND SUB-AREAS (ha)=  4.35
TOTAL OF ALL SUB-AREAS (ha) = 52.74

SUMMARY OF CATCHMENT AND RAINFALL DATA
Link  Catch.Area Slope % Impervious Pern B Link
Label #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 No.

(ha) (%) (%)
Ex2.1 3.660 0.000 3.1000.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0296 0.000 1.000
D3 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0016 0.000 1.001
Ex2.3 3.200 0.000 3.1000.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0276 0.000 2.000
D1 .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 2.001
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Ex2.2 3.300 0.000 3.1000.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0280 0.000 3.000
D2 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0016 0.000 3.001
Out2 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 1.002
Ex 1.3 1.900 0.000 2.4800.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0235 0.000 4.000
Ex1.2 4.400 0.000 4.4700.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0271 0.000 5.000
Ex1.1 4.880 0.000 3.9400.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0305 0.000 6.000
D 1.3 0.6500 3.650 2.0002.000 90.00 5.000 .020.035 .0014 .0367 7.000
B2 .00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 7.001
D9 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 7.002
outl  1.130 0.000 1.6900.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0217 0.000 4.001
Ex 3.1b 2.200 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .035 0.00 .0227 0.000 8.000
Ex3.1a 2.500 0.000 2.000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .035 0.00 .0302 0.000 9.000
D5 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 8.001
D1.1 1.0000.7000 2.0002.000 90.005.000 .020.035 .0018 .0156 10.00
B1 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .00210.000 10.00
Ex3.2 4.840 0.000 3.2700.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0333 0.000 8.002
Ex 3.3 1.300 0.000 .5000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0429 0.000 11.00
D7 .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0016 0.000 8.003
D1.2  7.350 0.000 2.0000.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0051 0.000 12.00
B10  .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 12.00
D6 .00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 12.00
EX3.4 1.720 0.000 1.0000.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .03510.000 13.00
Ex4.0 4.360 0.000 2.9300.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0333 0.000 14.00
out3a .00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 14.00
out3 .00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 8.004
Site Out .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 1.003

Link Average Init. Loss Cont. Loss Excess Rain Peak Time Link
Label Intensity #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 Inflow to Lag

(mm/h) (mm) (mm/h) (mm) (m”3/s) Peak mins
Ex 2.1 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.6126 43.00 0.000
D3 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.6126 43.00 1.330
Ex 2.3 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.5524 42.00 0.000
D1 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.5524 42.00 .5000
Ex 2.2 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.5668 42.00 0.000
D2 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.5668 42.00 .8000
Out2 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 1.730 43.00 0.000
Ex 1.3 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.3157 43.00 0.000
Ex 1.2 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.8199 41.00 0.000
Ex1.1 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.8430 42.00 0.000
D1.3 26.9321.000 10.00 0.000 2.500 52.863 39.738 0.5783 41.00 0.000
B2 26.932 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 52.863 0.000 0.5783 41.00 0.000
D9 26.932 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 52.863 0.000 0.3697 65.00 0.000
outl 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 2.343 43.00 4.400
Ex 3.1b 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.4002 41.00 0.000
Ex 3.1a 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.3598 45.00 1.000
D5 26.932 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 52.863 0.000 0.7323 44.00 1.000
D1.1 26.9321.000 10.00 0.000 2.500 52.863 39.738 0.3947 35.00 0.000
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B1 26.932 1.000 0.000 0.0000.000 52.863 0.000 0.3947 35.00 0.000
Ex3.2 26.93210.00 0.000 2.5000.000 39.738 0.000 1.647 45.00 1.500
Ex3.3 26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.1117 57.00 0.000
D7 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 1.754 47.00 1.000
D1.2  26.9321.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 52.863 0.000 2.398 34.00 0.000
B10  26.932 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 52.863 0.000 2.398 34.00 0.000
D6 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.7772 44.00 0.000
EX3.4 26.93210.00 0.000 2.5000.000 39.738 0.000 0.1935 50.00 0.000
Ex4.0 26.93210.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 0.6865 44.00 0.000
out3a 26.9321.0000.000 0.0000.000 52.863 0.000 0.6865 44.00 0.000
out3 26.93210.00 0.000 2.5000.000 39.738 0.000 3.383 46.00 0.000
Site Out 26.932 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 39.738 0.000 7.395 46.00 0.000

SUMMARY OF BASIN RESULTS

Link Time Peak Time Peak Total Basin

Label to Inflow to Outflow Inflow Vol. Vol. Stage

Peak (mA3/s) Peak (m”3/s) (m73) Avail Used Used
B2 41.00 .5783 65.00 .3697 1792.3 0.0000 522.84 0.9593
B1 35.00 .3947 48.00 .1448 806.47 0.0000 306.97 0.8599
B10 34.00 2.397 44.00 .7772 3883.2 0.0000 1615.2 1.0461

SUMMARY OF BASIN OUTLET RESULTS

Link No. S/D Dia Width Pipe Pipe

Label of Factor Length Slope
(m) (m) (m) (m) (%)

B2 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

B1 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

B10 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

HHHHHE

Wallgrove Road
Results for period from 0:0.0 1/ 1/2000
to 4:0.0 1/1/2000

HHHHHE

ROUTING INCREMENT (MINS) = 1.00
STORM DURATION (MINS) = 120.
RETURN PERIOD (YRS) = 100.

BX = 1.0000

TOTAL OF FIRST SUB-AREAS (ha)=  48.39
TOTAL OF SECOND SUB-AREAS (ha)=  4.35
TOTAL OF ALL SUB-AREAS (ha) = 52.74

SUMMARY OF CATCHMENT AND RAINFALL DATA

Link  Catch. Area  Slope % Impervious Pern B  Link

Label #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 No.
(ha) (%) (%)

BROWN
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Ex2.1
D3
Ex2.3
D1
Ex2.2
D2
Out 2
Ex1.3
Ex 1.2
Ex 1.1
D13
B2

D9
outl

3.660 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0296 0.000 1.000
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0016 0.000 1.001
3.200 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0276 0.000 2.000
.00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 2.001
3.300 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0280 0.000 3.000
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.0000.000 .0250.00 .0016 0.000 3.001
.00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 1.002
1.900 0.000 2.4800.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0235 0.000 4.000
4.400 0.000 4.4700.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0271 0.000 5.000
4.880 0.000 3.9400.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0305 0.000 6.000
0.6500 3.650 2.000 2.000 90.00 5.000 .020.035 .0014 .0367 7.000
.00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 7.001
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 7.002
1.130 0.000 1.6900.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0217 0.000 4.001

Ex3.1b 2.200 0.000 3.100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .035 0.00 .0227 0.000 8.000

Ex 3.1a

D5
D11
B1

Ex 3.2
Ex 3.3
D7
D1.2
B10
D6

EX 3.4
Ex 4.0
out 3a
out3

Site Out .00001 0.000 .0100 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0005 0.000 1.003

2.500 0.000 2.0000.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0302 0.000 9.000
.00001 0.000 .00100.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 8.001
1.000 0.7000 2.000 2.000 90.00 5.000 .020.035 .0018 .0156 10.00
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 10.00
4.840 0.000 3.2700.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0333 0.000 8.002
1.300 0.000 .5000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0429 0.000 11.00
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 5.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0016 0.000 8.003
7.350 0.000 2.000 0.000 90.00 0.000 .020 0.00 .0051 0.000 12.00
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 12.00
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .0250.00 .0021 0.000 12.00
1.720 0.000 1.0000.000 5.0000.000 .0350.00 .0351 0.000 13.00
4.360 0.000 2.9300.000 5.000 0.000 .0350.00 .0333 0.000 14.00
.00001 0.000 .0010 0.000 0.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0021 0.000 14.00
.00001 0.000 .1000 0.000 5.000 0.000 .025 0.00 .0002 0.000 8.004

Link Average Init. Loss Cont. Loss Excess Rain Peak Time Link

Label

Intensity #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2 Inflow to Lag

(mm/h) (mm) (mm/h) (mm) (mA3/s) Peak mins

Ex 2.1
D3
Ex2.3
D1

Ex 2.2
D2
Out 2
Ex1.3
Ex 1.2
Ex1.1
D13
B2

D9
outl

44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.182 41.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.182 41.00 1.330
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.049 41.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.049 41.00 .5000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.079 41.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.079 41.00 .8000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 3.310 42.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 0.6201 41.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.513 40.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.612 40.00 0.000
44.668 1.000 10.00 0.000 2.500 88.337 74.962 1.236 40.00 0.000
44.668 1.000 0.000 0.0000.000 88.337 0.000 1.236 40.00 0.000
44.668 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 88.337 0.000 0.8542 51.00 0.000
44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 4.640 41.00 4.400
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Ex 3.1b 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.5000.000 74.962 0.000 0.7451 40.00 0.000
Ex3.1a 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 0.7403 41.00 1.000
D5 44.668 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 88.337 0.000 1.469 41.00 1.000
D1.1 44.668 1.00010.00 0.000 2.500 88.337 74.962 0.6878 35.00 0.000
B1 44.668 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 88.337 0.000 0.6878 35.00 0.000
Ex 3.2 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 3.208 42.00 1.500
Ex3.3 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 0.2359 53.00 0.000
D7 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 3.426 44.00 1.000
D1.2  44.668 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 88.337 0.000 3.707 34.00 0.000
B10  44.668 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 88.337 0.000 3.707 34.00 0.000
D6 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.731 42.00 0.000
EX3.4 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 0.4053 45.00 0.000
Ex4.0 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 1.354 41.00 0.000
out3a 44.668 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 88.337 0.000 1.354 41.000.000
out3 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 6.803 44.00 0.000
Site Out 44.668 10.00 0.000 2.500 0.000 74.962 0.000 14.505 44.00 0.000

SUMMARY OF BASIN RESULTS

Link Time Peak Time Peak Total Basin

Label to Inflow to Outflow Inflow Vol. Vol. Stage

Peak (m”3/s) Peak (m”3/s) (m”3) Avail Used Used
B2 40.00 1.23551.00 .8542 3310.7 0.0000 809.18 1.4856
B1 35.00 .6878 48.00 .2577 1408.8 0.0000 531.82 1.4883
B10  34.00 3.70642.00 1.730 6489.1 0.0000 2339.8 1.5154

SUMMARY OF BASIN OUTLET RESULTS

Link No. S/D Dia Width Pipe Pipe

Label of Factor Length Slope
(m) (m) (m) (m) (%)

B2 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

B1 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

B10 1.0 1.000 0.000 20.000 0.2000

BROWN
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APPENDIX C

MUSIC Modelling Results

- X12254.01B | Prepared for Gazcorp Pty Ltd Commercial in Confidence



BROWN

Smart Consulting

Table C.1: Adopted MUSIC modelling parameters for Rainfall Runoff Parameters

PARAMETER INDUSTRIAL
Roof, Car Park External
and Road Areas Landscape Areas
Friction Impervious (%) 90 5
Impervious Area properties
Rainfall Threshold (mm/day) 1.0 1.0
Pervious Area Properties
Soil Storage Capacity (mm) 120 120
Soil Initial Storage (% of capacity) 25 25
Field Capacity (mm) 80 80
Infiltration Capacity Coefficient - a 200 200
Infiltration Capacity Exponent - b 1 1
Groundwater Properties
Initial Depth (mm) 10 10
Daily Recharge rate (%) 25 25
Daily Baseflow rate (%) 5 5
Daily Deep Seepage rate (%) 0.0 0.0
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Table C.2: Adopted MUSIC modelling parameters for Pollutant Load Generation

PARAMETER INDUSTRIAL AREA
Roof, and External Car Park and Road Areas
Landscape Areas

Baseflow TSS Mean (log mg/L) 1.20 1.20
Baseflow TSS Stand Dev (log mg/L) 0.17 0.17
Stormflow TSS Mean (log mg/L) 2.15 2.43
Stormflow TSS Stand Dev (log mg/L) 0.32 0.32
Baseflow TP Mean (log mg/L) -0.85 -0.85
Baseflow TP Stand Dev (log mg/L) 0.19 0.19
Stormflow TP Mean (log mg/L) -0.60 -0.30
Stormflow TP Stand Dev (log mg/L) 0.25 0.25
Baseflow TN Mean (log mg/L) 0.11 0.11
Baseflow TN Stand Dev (log mg/L) 0.12 0.12
Stormflow TN Mean (log mg/L) 0.30 0.34
Stormflow TN Stand Dev (log mg/L) 0.19 0.19
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Results for Stormwater Treatment Strategy for Overall site

Treatment Train Effectiveness for Overall Lots

Treatment Train Effectiveness - Generic Treatment Node ﬁ ]
Sources Residual Load % Reduction

How (ML/yr) 344 544 0.0

Peak Flow (m3/s) 6.10 11.6 -90.1
Total Suspended Solids (kg/yr) 146E3 16.1E3 89.0
Total Phosphorus (kg/yr) 241 73.8 69.4
Total Hitrogen (kg/yr) 1.24E3 644 48.0
Gross Pollutants (kg/yr) 13.4E3 1.07E3 92.0

2| sl

Treatment Train Effectiveness for Overall Road Areas using GPTs

Treatment Train Effectiveness - GPT ﬁ
Sources Residual Load % Reduction
Flow (ML/yr) 21.0 21.0 0.0
Peak Flow (m3/s) 0.449 0.449 0.0
Total Suspended Solids (kg/yr) 7.61E3 2.66E3 65.0
Total Phosphorus (kg/yr) 12.0 10.2 15.0
Total Nitrogen (kg/yr) 49.3 42.4 14.0
Gross Pollutants (kg/yr) 519 76.1 85.3

S
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Treatment Train Effectiveness for Overall Site

Treatment Train Effectiveness - Receiving Node M
Sources Residual Load % Reduction

Flow (ML/yr) 591 591 0.0

Peak Flow (m3/s) 6.10 13.4 -120.5

Total Suspended Solids (kg/yr) 153E3 21.2E3 86.2

Total Phosphorus (kg/yr) 264 92.3 65.0 {
Total Nitrogen (kg/yr) 1.36E3 749 45.0

Gross Pollutants (kg/yr) 14.1E3 1.30E3 20.8

| §|

Music Modelling Parameters used for Treatment Strategy for Stage - 1

The Characteristics of Bio retention Basin 1 for Access Road

A
l Properties of B1 [

Location B1 \-\| Products >>
— Inlet Properties — Liring Propertie:

Loww Flow By-pass [cubic metres per sec) 0.000 |z Base Lined? Ye: [| Mo

High Flow By-pass [cubic metres per sec) 100.000 - 5

— “egetation Propertie
— 5t P ti = } . .
SRS @ Vegetated with Effective Nutrient Removal Plants

Extended Detention Depth [metres) 0.z

Surface Area [square metres) 150.00 () Vegetated with Ineffective Nutrisnt Removal Plants
— Filter and Media Propertie: ) Unvegetated

Filter &rea [square metres) 150.00

— Dutlet P ti
Unlined Filker Media Perimeter [metres) 14.00 EHS AR
Owerflow Weir 'Width [metres) 200

Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity [mmdhaur) 100.00

Filter Diepth [metres) 100 Underdrain Pressnt? Yes [[] Mo

TN Cantent of Filter Media (ma/ka) &00 Submerged Zone With Carbon Present? [T "es Mo

Orthophozphate Content of Filter Media (ma/ka) A0.0 Depth [mebies) 045
— Infiltration Propertie:

E wfiltration Rate [rmm i) 0.00 ‘ Fluses... ‘ | Netss. ‘ ‘ Mare ‘

| X cancel || <mBack || o Ensh |
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The Characteristics of Bio retention Basin 2 for Access Road

m 1
I Properties of B2 B

Location .\| Products >>
— Inlet Propertie: r— Lining Propertie:

Law Flaw By-pass [cubic metres per sec) 0.oo0a |s Base Lined? [ Yes Na

High Flow By-pass [cubic metres per sec) 100.000

— “egetation Properties

— Storage Properti = . . .
g [P @ ‘egetated with Effective Mutrient Removal Plants

Extended Detention Depth (metres) 0.30
Surface Area [square metres] 90.00 (0 Wegetated with Ineffective Nutrisnt Flemaoval Plants
— Filter and Media Propertie @) Unvegetated
Filter &rea [square metres) 90.00
— Olutlet Py tie:
Unlined Filter Media Perimeter [metres) 14.00 e
) o Owerflow Wei wWidth [metres) 200
Saturated Hodraulic Conductivity [mm./hour] 100.00
Filter Diepth (metres] 1.00 Urderdrain Present? Yes [C] No
TH Content of Filter Media (ma/kg) 00 Submerged Zone With Carbon Present? [C] Yes No
Orthophosphate Content of Filker Media [mg/kg) 50.0 Depth metres] 045
— Infiltration Propertie
Exxfiltration Rate [rm/hr) 0.00 ‘ Flusss. ‘ ‘ Notes.. ‘ ‘ More ‘

| Xaneel || <Back || o Erish |

The Characteristics of Bio Filter or Bio basin for Car Park Area of Lot 10

Properties of Bio Filter (X
Locatian Bio Fited 3 “| Froducts »»
— Inlet Propertie: — Lining Propertie:
Laows Flaw By-pass [cubic metres per sec) 0.000 |z Bage Lined? ez ] Mo
High Flow By-pass [cubic metres per sec) 100.000

— YWegetation Properties

— Storage Properti = } . .
la} pertie: @ Vegetated with Effective Nutrient R emowval Plants

Extended Detertion Depth [metres) 0.30
Surface Area (zquare metres) 470.00 ) Yegetated with Ineffective Nutrient Fremoval Plants
— Filter and Media Fropertie @) Unvegstated
Filter Area [square metres) 470.00
— Outlet P tie:
Unlined Filker M edia Perimeter [metre:) 14.00 A=t
) . Owerflow Weir Width [metres) 2.00
Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity [mm/haur) 100.00
Filter Depth (metres) 0.50 Uoderdiaplis=entd Yes O] Mo
TH Content of Filker Media [mgfkg) 200 Submerged Zone 'with Carbon Present? [T ‘es Mo
Orthophosphate Content of Filker Media (ma/ka) A0.0 Depth [metres) 045
— Infiltration Propertie:
Exfiltration Rate [mm.hr) 0.00 ‘ Fluses.. ‘ ‘ Notes... ‘ ‘ Mare ‘

| XcCancel || <-Back || o Eiish |

- X12254.01B | Prepared for Gazcorp Pty Ltd Commercial in Confidence



Results for Stormwater Treatment Strategy for Stage 1

Treatment Train Effectiveness for Lot 10

BROWN

Treatment Train Effectiveness - Lot 10 ﬁ |
Sources Residual Load % Reduction

Flow (ML/yr) 92.6 91.2 1.5

Peak Flow (m2/s) 1.05 0.802 23.4
Total Suspended Solids (kg/yr) 23.4E3 1.68E3 92.8
Total Phosphorus (kg/yr) 33.8 10.5 69.0
Total Nitrogen (kg/fyr) 206 101 51.0
Gross Pollutants (kg/yr) 2.28E3 0.00 100.0

o &)

Treatment Train Effectiveness for Access Road (Temporary treatment for Stage 1)

Treatment Train Effectiveness - Road _Batter Area Stage 1

Flow {(ML/yr)
Peak Flow (m3/s)

Total Phosphorus (kg/yr)
Total Nitrogen (kg/yr)

Gross Pollutants (kg/yr)

Total Suspended Solids (kg/yr)

Sources

42,7

0.979
9.55E3

17.4
7.4

634

Residual Load
42.0
1.52
1.11E2
7.26
47.8

0.00

% Reduction
1.7
-55.3
88.4
58.4
45.3

100.0

]
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Treatment Train Effectiveness at Site Outlet — Interim Stage 1

Treatment Train Effectiveness - Outlet at Stage 1 e |
Sources Residual Load % Reduction

Flow (ML/yr) 135 133 1.6

Peak Flow (m3/s) 1.05 1.96 -87.2
Total Suspended Solids (kg/yr) 32.9E3 2.78E3 91.5
Total Phosphorus (kg/yr) 51.2 17.7 65.4
Total Nitrogen (kg/yr) 294 149 40.3
Gross Pollutants (kg/yr) 2.92E3 0.00 100.0

%l
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